

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

**PORTFOLIO COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS
TO
ACADEMY OF SCIENCE OF
SOUTH AFRICA BILL**

[B 67—2001]

*(As agreed to by the Portfolio Committee on Arts, Culture, Science and Technology
(National Assembly))*

[B 67A—2001]

ISBN 0 621 31301 7

No. of copies printed 800

AMENDMENTS AGREED TO

ACADEMY OF SCIENCE OF SOUTH AFRICA BILL [B 67—2001]

CLAUSE 3

1. On page 2, in line 20, to omit “Objects” and to substitute “Objectives”.
2. On page 2, in line 21, to omit “objects” and to substitute “objectives”.
3. On page 2, in line 22, after “disciplines” to insert:

, including the physical, mathematical and life sciences, as well as human, social and economic sciences
4. On page 2, after line 22, to insert:

(b) to encourage and promote innovative and independent scientific thinking;
5. On page 2, after line 26, to add:

(e) to link South Africa with scientific communities of the highest levels, in particular within the Southern African Development Community, the rest of Africa and internationally.

CLAUSE 4

1. On page 2, in line 30, to omit “objects” and to substitute “objectives”.

CLAUSE 5

1. On page 3, in line 6, to omit “objects” and to substitute “objectives”.
2. On page 3, in line 8, after the first “the” to insert “pursuit,”.
3. On page 3, in line 8, to omit the second “the”.
4. On page 3, in line 9, to omit “Candidates” and to substitute “candidates”.
5. On page 3, in line 9, after “recommended” to insert “at least once a year”.
6. On page 3, in line 27, to omit “one”.
7. On page 3, in line 32, to omit “name” and to substitute “names”.
8. On page 3, after line 38, to add:

(13) An unsuccessful candidate may appeal to the Council in the prescribed manner.

CLAUSE 6

1. On page 3, in line 42, to omit “objects” and to substitute “objectives”.

2. On page 3, in line 46, after “vice-presidents” to insert:
 , one of whom must be designated by the president to chair the meeting
 in the absence of the president
3. On page 3, in line 58, to omit the second “the” and to substitute “a simple”.

CLAUSE 7

1. On page 4, in line 2, to omit “appointed” and to substitute “elected”.
2. On page 4, in line 3, to omit “a South African citizen and”.
3. On page 4, in line 16, to omit “more than two” and to substitute “three”.
4. On page 4, after line 17, to omit paragraph (e).
5. On page 4, in line 22, to omit “Academy” and to substitute “Council”.
6. On page 4, in line 31, after “president” to omit “and the Council must accept such resignation if all subscription fees owing by such member have been paid”.
7. On page 4, after line 32, to insert:

(4) Membership lapses if subscription fees as prescribed have not been paid within three months after they become due.

CLAUSE 8

1. On page 4, in line 44, to omit “If a committee consist of more than one member, the” and to substitute “The”.

CLAUSE 9

1. On page 4, in line 51, to omit “property” and to substitute “assets”.

CLAUSE 10

1. On page 5, in line 4, to omit “Academy” and to substitute “Council”.
2. On page 5, in line 7, to omit “Academy” and to substitute “Council”.
3. On page 5, in line 9, to omit “Academy” and to substitute “Council”.
4. On page 5, after line 14, to omit subsection (2).

CLAUSE 12

1. On page 5, in line 39, to omit “are audited” and to substitute “must be audited internally and”.

CLAUSE 13

1. On page 5, in line 44, to omit “objects” and to substitute “objectives”.

2. On page 5, in line 52, after “arrangements” to insert “and enter into agreements”.
3. On page 5, in line 52, to omit “objects” and to substitute “objectives”.
4. On page 5, in line 54, after the first “in” to insert “particular within the Southern African Development Community, the rest of Africa and”.
5. On page 6, in line 6, before “raise” to insert “lawfully”.
6. On page 6, in line 17, to omit “objects” and to substitute “objectives”.
7. On page 6, in line 18, to omit “objects” and to substitute “objectives”.

CLAUSE 14

1. On page 6, in line 22, to omit “objects” and to substitute “objectives”.

CLAUSE 15

1. On page 6, in line 35, to omit “except meetings of its committees” and to substitute “at least 21 days before such meeting”.

LONG TITLE

1. On page 2, in the second line, to omit “objects” and to substitute “objectives”.